
 
 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action for final plat approval of the Miller’s Flats Subdivision, a 1-lot 

subdivision at approximately 1831 N 6700 W, Ogden 
Type of Decision: Administrative 
Agenda Date: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 
Applicant: Gilbert Miller (Owner), Jim Miller (Representative) 
File Number: LVM052021 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 1831 N 6700 W, Ogden   
Project Area: 2 acres 
Zoning: Agricultural (A-2) 
Existing Land Use: Vacant/Agriculture 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 10-029-0001 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R3W, Section 2, NE 1/4 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Residential 
East: Agriculture West:  Vacant 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 sperkes@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8772 
Report Reviewer: RG 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 104, Chapter 7 - Agricultural (A-2)  
 Title 106 - Subdivisions 
 Title 108, Chapter 7, Section 19 – Building on Dedicated Substandard Streets or Public by Right of Use Roads 

Background and Summary 

The applicant is requesting final administrative approval of a one lot subdivision known as Miller’s Flats Subdivision located 
at approximately 1831 N 6700 W, Ogden (see Exhibit A). The Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC) §101-2-20 
indicates that a “Small Subdivision” can be administratively approved by the Planning Director as long as the subdivision 
consists of three or fewer lots and for which no streets will be created or realigned. 
 
The proposed subdivision is conformance with the current zoning and the applicable subdivision requirements as required in 
the LUC. Staff analysis of the proposed subdivision is provided below. 
 

Analysis 

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Western Weber General Plan by creating lots for the continuation of rural single 
family residential development in the area (2003 West Central Weber County General Plan, Residential Uses, Page 1-4). 

Zoning: The subject property is located in the Agricultural (A-2) Zone. Single-family dwellings are a permitted use in the A-2 
Zone. 

Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations: In the LUC §104-7-6 the A-2 zone requires a minimum lot area of 
40,000 square feet for a single family dwelling and a minimum lot width of 150’. The proposed lot within the 
subdivision meets the zoning requirements for both area (2 acres) and width (167 feet). 

 
Staff Report for Administrative Approval  

Weber County Planning Division 

 

mailto:sperkes@co.weber.ut.us


 
 

Access: The proposed lot will gain access across the front lot line from the existing 6700 West street. This street’s right-of-
way is currently 66 feet wide, but is planned to be 100-feet wide. The road is also unpaved beginning at the intersection of 
1900 North and 6700 West and extending southward along the full frontage of the proposed lot. As such, the road is 
currently considered substandard in both right-of-way width and surface improvements. However, the road is not 
considered to be terminal as it does connect further south to 700 North and to the north at the intersection of 1900 North. 
Per LUC Sec. 108-7-19 (Building on Dedicated Substandard Streets of Public by Right of Use Roads): 

(a) An applicant for a land use and building permit for property which abuts and has access from a substandard 
dedicated street or public by right of use road, shall, as a condition of issuance of such permits, be required: 

(1) To sign a substandard road agreement provided by the county. 
(2) To dedicate, if the road is substandard in width, sufficient road right-of-way widening to meet county road 

standards or as recommended by the county engineer in situations that warrant an alternative width such 
as unusual topographic or boundary conditions. 

The proposed plat dedicates a 17-foot deep, by 167-feet long piece of land for the widening of 6700 West right-of-way to a 
full 50-foot half width on the west side of the centerline. This dedication brings the portion of 6700 West right-of-way along 
the lot’s frontage up to width standard and satisfies condition number two as listed in LUC Sec. 108-7-19(a)(2). 

As a condition of subdivision approval, the applicant will need to sign a substandard road agreement, as provided by the 
county, to satisfy condition number one as listed in LUC Sec. 108-7-19(a)(1). 

Culinary water: Culinary water will be provided by West Warren-Warren Water Improvement District (see Exhibit B). 

As a condition of subdivision approval, the applicant will need to provide an unconditional final approval letter from West 
Warren-Warren Water Improvement District prior to the final mylar being recorded. 

Secondary water: Per the West Warren-Warren Water Improvement District (WWWWID) Will-Serve Letter, pressurized 
secondary water is only required should a second lot be subdivided in the future. 

Although pressurized secondary water isn’t currently available and WWWWID water is allowed to be used for secondary 
purposes, the applicant has indicated that an on-site retention pond is filled by an existing well on the parent parcel. The 
applicant has generated a signed letter/certificate granting Jim Miller (future owner of the subdivided lot, and brother to 
the applicant) two hours per week of transferable pumping rights from the detention pond to be used as an additional 
secondary water source for the new lot (see Exhibit C). 

Sanitary sewage disposal: Sanitary sewage disposal will be handled by an on-site waste water treatment system. A septic 
feasibility letter has been provided by Weber Morgan Health Department (see Exhibit D). 

Public Wellhead Protection Zones: The proposed subdivision is not located within any mapped public wellhead protection 
zones. 

Review Agencies: The Weber County Engineering Division, the Weber County Surveyor’s Office and Weber Fire District, 
Weber-Morgan Health, and Addressing have reviewed the proposal.  Prior to the subdivision being released for Mylar, all 
remaining review agencies comments will need to be addressed.     

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends final approval of Miller’s Flats Subdivision (LVM052021).  This recommendation for approval is subject to 
all applicable review agency requirements and is based on the following conditions: 
 

1. The applicant will need to sign a substandard road agreement, as provided by the county. 
2. A deferral agreement for curb, gutter, sidewalk, and asphalt will be required prior to recording the subdivision plat. 
3. An Onsite Wastewater Disposal Systems Deed Covenant and Restriction will be recorded simultaneously with the 

final plat. 
 
The recommendation for approval is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed subdivision amendment conforms to the West Central Weber General Plan.   
2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision amendment complies with the Weber County Land 

Use Code. 



 
 

Administrative Approval 

Administrative final approval of Miller’s Flats Subdivision (LVM052021) is hereby granted based upon its compliance with 
the Weber County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and the 
conditions of approval listed in this staff report. 

Date of Administrative Approval: _______________________________  

________________________________________ 
Rick Grover 
Weber County Planning Director 

 

Exhibits 

A. Miller’s Flats Final Subdivision Plat 
B. West Warren-Warren Water Improvement District Will-Serve Letter 
C. Secondary Water Pumping Rights Letter 
D. Weber-Morgan Health Department Septic Feasibility Letter 

 

Location Map 
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